

PayPoint Counter Cash Prize Draw Terms and Conditions

These Terms and Conditions ("**Terms**") govern this random monthly draw to win a prize offered by PayPoint Network Limited ("**PayPoint**") to all eligible participating retail locations within the PayPoint network of retailers from 1 November 2023 to 31 March 2025 ("**Free Draw Period**").

Unless otherwise specified, terms contained herein have the meaning as used in the Booklet of Terms to the General Retailer Agreement.

Please read the following Terms carefully and keep a copy for your information.

1. Eligibility

In order to be an eligible participant for the Free Draw, you must be a participating store opted in for marketing by PayPoint who undertakes at least one Transaction for a given month in the PayPoint network (a "Site").

A **Transaction** means, a payment of Counter Cash Funds to a customer, or fulfilling a balance enquiry, undertaken by your store in accordance with the PayPoint Booklet of Terms for General Retailer Agreement, in particular Section 6, when providing the Counter Cash Service, as evidenced by an End of Day/Month Report.

2. Details

PayPoint retailers who meet the eligibility criteria above shall, once per calendar month of the Free Draw Period, for each month in which they are eligible, be automatically entered (an "Entry") in that month (the "Entry Month") into a free draw (the "Free Draw") for the chance to win 1 (one) of the 10 (ten) prizes of £100 ("Prize"), available each month.

By consenting to be entered into the Free Draw you agree to be bound by these Terms and that you are not restricted from complying with these Terms in any way.

3. Free Draw

- 3.1 The Free Draw will take place on the first **Working Day** (Mon Fri, excluding bank holidays) of the month following the Entry Month at 1 The Boulevard, Shire Park, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 1EL and 10 (ten) winners of a Prize will be chosen for the Free Draw for the Entry Month by allotting a number to each Site Transaction in the Entry Month, by a random draw from all numbers in that Entry Month from all eligible Sites, performed by a computer process.
- 3.2 If more than one number relating to the same Site is selected by the process in clause 3.1 in a single Entry Month, the result will be discarded, and the computer process run again to select a different number. Only 1 (one) Prize may be allotted per Site per Entry Month.
- 3.3 The winning Sites of the Free Draw will be notified by email by midnight on the sixth Working Day of the month following the Entry Month.
- 3.4 The winning Sites of the Free Draw shall receive the Prize by bank transfer into their nominated business bank account on file with PayPoint, and PayPoint shall send out the Prize by latest midnight on the last Working Day of the month following the Entry Month.

4. Other Important Terms

- 4.1 PayPoint is acting as the promoter of the Free Draw, and as such maintains responsibility for administering all aspects and all stages of the Free Draw.
- 4.2 Not used.



PayPoint Counter Cash Prize Draw Terms and Conditions

- 4.3 Responsibility is not accepted for any Entries that are deficient, lost, damaged or delayed as a result of any computer hardware, network or software failure of any kind, or any other form of technical fault, including illegible or unclear writing or images. PayPoint reserves the right to reject any Entry in its sole discretion.
- 4.4 PayPoint reserves the right to verify the eligibility of all Entries and may, in its sole discretion, refuse entry or refuse to reward the Prize if the winning Site fails to satisfy any eligibility requirements set out in these Terms or where we suspect that a false or fraudulent submission is being made or misleading information has been given.
- 4.5 PayPoint does not accept any liability if the Prize is lost or delayed, howsoever caused.
- 4.6 The decision of PayPoint is final in all respects and no dispute or correspondence will be entered into.
- 4.7 The Prize shall be gifted to the winning Site as a whole, not the manager of the Site.
- 4.8 This Prize is non-transferable, non-exchangeable and no cash alternative is offered.
- 4.9 The name of winners may be obtained by sending an email to PayPointcommunication@paypoint.com with "Counter Cash Prize Draw" in the subject line within two months from the date of the relevant month's Free Draw.
- 4.10 PayPoint reserves the right to publish or communicate the names and counties of residence of the winners. If you wish to object to this, or any part of this, please email PayPointcommunication@paypoint.com with your name and the date and time you submitted your Entry, describing your objection.
- 4.11 As a condition of accepting the prize, winners may be required, at PayPoint's request, to participate in any reasonable promotional activity (such as publicity and photography) surrounding the winning of the prizes, free of charge, and they consent to PayPoint using their names and images in promotional material, including that with third parties.
- 4.12 To the extent that you have supplied personal data in relation to this Free Draw, such personal data shall be used exclusively for the administration of activities in relation to this Free Draw only. For the avoidance of doubt, this will not change or amend any standing personal information you may have previously provided in relation to other products or services provided by PayPoint or the use of such information in relation to such products or services.
- 4.13 PayPoint will not be liable for any loss (including, without limitation, indirect, special or consequential loss or loss of profits), expense or damage which is suffered or sustained (whether or not arising from any person's negligence) in connection with the Free Draw or these Terms, except for any liability which cannot be excluded by law (including personal injury, death and fraud) in which case that liability is limited to the minimum allowable by law.
- 4.14 PayPoint reserves the right to hold void, cancel, suspend or amend this Free Draw promotion where it becomes necessary to do so.
- 4.15 You agree to be bound by these Terms and conditions and confirm that all information provided is accurate, up-to-date and complete to the best of your knowledge and ability.
- 4.16 These Terms prevail in the event of any conflict or inconsistency with any other communications including advertising or promotional materials.
- 4.17 These Terms shall be governed by English law and the English courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction.



PayPoint Counter Cash Prize Draw Terms and Conditions

In these Terms, references to PayPoint shall mean, PayPoint Network Limited, 1 The Boulevard, Shire Park, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 1EL.